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Welcome to our family

Thank you for bringing Frigidaire into your home! We see your purchase as the
beginning of a long relationship together.

This manual is your resource for the use and care of your product. Please read it
before using your appliance. Keep it handy for quick reference. If something doesn’t
seem right, the troubleshooting section will help you with common issues.

FAQ, helpful tips and videos, cleaning products, and kitchen and home accessories
are available at http://www.frigidaire.com.

We are here for you! Visit our website, chat with an agent, or call us if you need
help. We may be able to help you avoid a service visit. If you do need service, we
can get that started for you.

Let’'s make it official! Be sure to register your product.
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1. SAFETY IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1.1 Keep a record for quick 1.2 Serial number location
reference
Model number
o
Serial number —*//j
Purchase date ’
/N WARNING!
You must follow these guidelines to
ensure that your refrigerator’s safety
mechanisms are operating correctly.

1.3 Safety definitions
i
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This is the safety alert symbol. It is used to
alert of potential personal injury hazards.
Obey all safety messages that follow this
symbol to avoid possible injury or death.

/N DANGER

DANGER indicates an imminently
hazardous situation which, if not
avoided, will result in death or serious

injury.

/N WARNING!

WARNING indicates a potentially
hazardous situation which, if not
avoided, could result in death or
serious injury.

/N CAUTION! TN

CAUTION Risk of fire or
explosion. Dispose of refrigerator
properly in accordance with the
applicable federal or local
regulations. Flammable
refrigerant used.

CAUTION Risk of fire or explosion
due to puncture of refrigerant
tubing. Follow handling
instructions carefully. Flammable
refrigerant used.

/N CAUTION!

CAUTION indicates a potentially
hazardous situation which, if not
avoided, may result in minor or
moderate injury.

/N WARNING!

CALIFORNIA RESIDENTS ONLY
WARNING! Cancer and Reproductive

IMPORTANT

IMPORTANT indicates installation,
operation or maintenance information
which is important but not hazard-
related.

/N DANGER TN

DANGER Risk of fire or
explosion. Flammable refrigerant
used. Do not use mechanical
devices to defrost refrigerator. Do
not puncture refrigerant tubing.
DANGER Risk of fire or
explosion. Flammable refrigerant
used. To be repaired only by
trained service personnel. Use
only manufacturer-authorized
service parts. Any repair
equipment used must be
designed for flammable
refrigerants. Follow all
manufacturer repair instructions.
Do not puncture refrigerant
tubing.

Harm http://www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

1.4 Child safety

This appliance is not intended for use by
persons (including children) with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or
lack of experience and knowledge, unless
they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance
by a person responsible for their safety.

Destroy or recycle the carton, plastic bags,
and any exterior wrapping material
immediately after the refrigerator is
unpacked. Children should never use
these items to play. Cartons covered with
rugs, bedspreads, plastic sheets or stretch
wrap may become airtight chambers, and
can quickly cause suffocation.

1.5 Important safety instructions

Do not store or use gasoline or other
flammable vapors and liquids in the vicinity
of this or any other appliance.

Do not store explosive substances such as
aerosol cans with a flammable propellant
in this appliance.

Do not operate the refrigerator in the
presence of explosive fumes

Avoid contact with any moving parts of
automatic ice maker.

Remove all staples from the carton.
Staples can cause severe cuts, and also
destroy finishes if they come in contact
with other appliances or furniture.
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/N WARNING!

Do not use electrical appliances inside
the food storage compartments of the
appliance unless they are of the type
recommended by the manufacturer.

1.6 Proper disposal of your
refrigerator or freezer

Risk of child entrapment

Child entrapment and suffocation are not
problems of the past. Junked or
abandoned refrigerators or freezers are
still dangerous — even if they will sit for
“just a few days”. If you are getting rid of
your old refrigerator or freezer, follow the
instructions below to help prevent
accidents.

We strongly encourage responsible
appliance recycling/disposal methods.
Check with your utility company or visit
http://www.energystar.gov/recycle for
more information on recycling your old
refrigerator.

Before you throw away your old
refrigerator/freezer:

* Remove doors.

» Leave shelves in place so children may
not easily climb inside.

» Have it removed by a qualified service
technician.
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=4 IMPORTANT

CFC/HCFC Disposal

Your old refrigerator may have a
cooling system that used CFCs or
HCFCs (chlorofluorocarbons or
hydrochlorofluorocarbons). CFCs and
HCFCs are believed to harm
stratospheric ozone if released to the
atmosphere. Other refrigerants may
also cause harm to the environment if
released to the atmosphere.

If you are throwing away your old
refrigerator, make sure the refrigerant
is removed for proper disposal by a
qualified technician. If you intentionally
release refrigerant, you may be
subject to fines and imprisonment
under provisions of environmental
legislation.

1.7 Electrical information

=d IMPORTANT

Turning on the appliance controls to
OFF will disable the appliance cooling
system but does not disconnect the
power to the light bulb and other
electrical components. To turn off
power to the appliance you must
unplug the power cord from the
electrical outlet.

* The appliance must be plugged into its
own dedicated 115 Volt, 60 Hz., 15
Amp, AC only electrical outlet. The
power cord of the appliance is
equipped with a three-prong grounding
plug for your protection against
electrical shock hazards. It must be
plugged directly into a properly
grounded three-prong receptacle. The
receptacle must be installed in
accordance with local codes and
ordinances. Consult a qualified
electrician. Do not use an extension
cord or adapter plug.

/N WARNING!

Avoid fire hazard or electric shock.

» If the power cord is damaged, it should
be replaced by an authorized service
technician to prevent any risk.

* Never unplug the appliance by pulling
on the power cord. Always grip the plug




firmly, and pull straight out from the
receptacle to prevent damaging the
power cord.

» Unplug the appliance before cleaning
and before replacing the light bulb to
avoid electrical shock.

» Performance may be affected if the
voltage varies by 10% or more.
Operating the appliance with
insufficient power can damage the
compressor. Such damage is not
covered under your warranty.

* Do not plug the unit into an electrical
outlet controlled by a wall switch or pull
cord to prevent the appliance from
being turned off accidentally.

2. INSTALLATION

This User Manual provides general
installation and operating instructions for
your model. We recommend using a
service or kitchen contracting professional
to install your appliance. Use the
appliance only as instructed in this User
Manual. Before starting the appliance,
follow these important first steps.

2.1 Location

* Choose a place that is near a
grounded, non-GFCl, electrical outlet.
Do not use an extension cord or an
adapter plug.

» If possible, place the appliance out of
direct sunlight and away from the
range, dishwasher, or other heat
sources.

» The appliance must be installed on a
floor that is level and strong enough to
support a fully loaded appliance.

* Do not pinch, knot, or bend the power
cord in any manner.

/N WARNING!

Do not, under any circumstances, cut,
remove, or bypass the grounding
prong (A). Always use the power cord
with a three-prong grounded plug and
grounding type wall receptacle.

-

/N CAUTION!

Do not install the appliance where the
temperature will exceed 110 °F
(43°C). Temperatures of 0°F (-18°C)
and below will not affect operation.
Additional compressor heaters are not
recommended.

L NOTE

Sufficient air circulation is essential for
the proper operation of the appliance.

/N WARNING!

Allow the following clearances for
ease of installation, proper air
circulation, and plumbing and
electrical connections:

» Sides and top 3" (75 mm)

* Back 3" (75 mm)

/N WARNING!

This appliance is intended for use in
residential household and similar
interior applications such as:

« Kitchen / kitchenette

Pantry room

Basement

Enclosed garage

Other interior residential type
environments

% NOTE

The exterior walls of the appliance
may become warm as the compressor
transfers heat from the inside. The
temperatures may be even 30°F
higher than the room temperature. In
hotter climates it is important to allow
enough space for air circulation

around the appliance.
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% NOTE

If you place the appliance with the
door hinge side against a wall, you
may have to allow additional space so
the door can be open wider.

2.2 Leveling

When positioning the appliance, ensure
that it is level, with all bottom corners
resting firmly on a solid floor. You can
adjust this using the two leveling feet
located at the front bottom of the
appliance.

3. DOOR REMOVAL AND REVERSAL

3.1 Door removal/reversal

Tools required: Phillips™ and flat head
screwdrivers, hexagonal spanner.

Two people should assemble the
appliance.

» Ensure the appliance is unplugged and

empty.

» To take the door off, tilt the appliance
backwards. Rest it on something solid
so it will not slip during the door
reversing process.

» Save all parts to reinstall the door.

» To prevent damaging the coolant
system, do not lay the appliance flat.

1. Remove 2 screws at rear side of top
cover.

—

2. Remove the top cover and thermostat

knob. Place it aside.
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3. Unscrew top hinge. Remove the lid
and place it on a soft pad to avoid
scratching.

4. Unscrew bottom hinge. Remove
adjustable feet from both sides.



5. Unscrew and remove bottom hinge
pin, turn the bracket over, and replace
it.

6. Re-fit the bracket fitting the bottom
hinge pin. Replace both adjustable
feet.

7. Re-place the door. Align it horizontally
and vertically so the seals are closed
on all sides. Tighten the top hinge.

8. Place top cover on the back and fix
with 2 screws.

—

9. Re-place the temperature control dial.

L
Q
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4. FEATURES

IMPORTANT

Features may vary by model.

Accessories are available for your appliance and may be purchased at
Frigidaire.com or by calling toll-free 1-800-374-4432.

4.1 Product overview

n_

5. CONTROLS AND SETTINGS

5.1 Freezer Control

COLDEST » . COLD

NORMAL  <RECOMMENDED

6. CARE AND CLEANING

6.1 Cleaning

Before cleaning remove food from the
appliance and store it well covered.

Clean the appliance interior and
accessories regularly with a cloth and
lukewarm water.

Do not use abrasive cleaners. After
cleaning rinse with fresh water and dry
thoroughly with a clean cloth.
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Leveling Feet
Glass Shelves
Freezer Control

Plug in the appliance.

A thermostat regulates the internal
temperature.

There are 3 temperature settings:

+ COLD (warmest),
+ NORMAL,
» COLDEST (coolest).

/N CAUTION!

Unplug the appliance from the power
source before cleaning to avoid
electrical hazard. Never clean the
appliance with a steam cleaner. Allow
the appliance to dry before using it.




IMPORTANT

Do not use organic solvents, such as
lemon juice, juice from an orange
peel, butyric acid, or cleaners
containing acetic acid.

=4 IMPORTANT

Turning the control to OFF turns off
the compressor, but does not
disconnect power to other electrical

components.

6.2 Defrosting

Before defrosting

To avoid frequent defrosting, use a plastic
scraper to remove frost. Scrape with a
pulling motion.

IMPORTANT

Do not use metal instruments to
remove the frost.

It is important to defrost and clean the
freezer when 1/4 to 1/2" of frost has
accumulated.

/N WARNING!

Always unplug the appliance prior to
defrosting.

Never unplug the appliance by pulling
on the power cord. Always grip the
plug firmly and pull straight out from
the receptacle.

7. TROUBLESHOOTING

Defrosting

Frost may tend to accumulate faster on
the upper part of the freezer due to warm,
moist air entering the appliance when the
door is open.

Remove food and leave the door open
when defrosting the appliance.

Let us help you troubleshoot your concern! This section will help you with common issues. If
you need us, visit our website, chat with an agent, or call us. We may be able to help you
avoid a service visit. If you do need service, we can get that started for you!

Visit Frigidaire.com or call toll-free 1-800-374-4432.

Appliance Operation

Concern

Potential Cause

Common Solution

The appliance does not run.

The appliance may not be plug-
ged in or the plug may be loose.

Ensure the plug is tightly pushed
into the outlet.

The house fuse may be blown, or
the circuit breaker may have trip-
ped.

Check/replace the fuse with a 15-
amp time-delay fuse. Reset the
circuit breaker.

The socket may be defective.

Call a qualified electrician.

The temperature inside the appli-
ance is too cold.

The temperature is set to the
coolest setting.

Turn the control to a warmer set-
ting.
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Concern

Potential Cause

Common Solution

The temperature inside the appli-
ance is too warm.

The temperature is set too the
warmest setting.

Turn the control to a colder set-
ting and allow several hours for
the temperature to stabilize.

The door is kept open for too long
or is opened too frequently.

Warm air enters the appliance ev-
ery time the door is opened.
Open the door less frequently.

Large amounts of warm or hot
food may have been stored re-
cently.

Wait until the appliance reaches
the selected temperature after
placing the food inside.

The appliance has recently been
disconnected for a period of time.

The appliance requires 24 hours
to cool down completely.

Sound and Noise

Concern

Potential Cause

Common Solution

Vibrating or rattling noise.

The appliance is not level. It rocks
on the floor when moved slightly.

Level the unit. See Leveling sec-
tion in Installation.

The floor is uneven or weak,
causing the appliance to rock
when moved slightly.

Ensure the floor can support the
appliance. Level it by placing
wood or metal shims under part of
the appliance.

The appliance is touching the
wall.

Level the appliance or adjust its
position. Refer to the Leveling
section in Installation.

Water/Moisture/Frost Inside the

Appliance

Concern

Potential Cause

Common Solution

Moisture is forming on the inside
walls.

The weather is hot and humid,
which increases the rate of frost
build-up inside.

This is normal.

The door may not be sealing
properly.

Carefully warm the leaking sec-
tions of the door seal with a cool
air from a hair dryer, and simulta-
neously shape the seal by hand
to ensure it seats correctly.

The door is kept open for too long
or is opened too frequently.

Open the door less frequently.

8. LIMITED WARRANTY

Your appliance is covered by a one year
limited warranty. For one year from your
date of delivery, Electrolux will pay all
costs for repairing or replacing any parts of
this appliance that prove to be defective in
materials or workmanship when such
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appliance is installed, used and
maintained in accordance with the
provided instructions.

Exclusions
This warranty does not cover the following:



1. Products with original serial numbers
that have been removed, altered or
cannot be readily determined.

2. Product that has been transferred from
its original owner to another party or
removed outside the USA or Canada.

3. Rust on the interior or exterior of the
unit.

4. Products purchased “as-is” are not
covered by this warranty.

5. Food loss due to any refrigerator or
freezer failures.

6. Products used in a commercial setting.

7. Service calls which do not involve
malfunction or defects in materials or
workmanship, or for appliances not in
ordinary household use or used other
than in accordance with the provided
instructions.

8. Service calls to correct the installation
of your appliance or to instruct you
how to use your appliance.

9. Expenses for making the appliance
accessible for servicing, such as
removal of trim, cupboards, shelves,
etc., which are not a part of the
appliance when it is shipped from the
factory.

10. Service calls to repair or replace
appliance light bulbs, air filters, water
filters, other consumables, or knobs,
handles, or other cosmetic parts.

11. Surcharges including, but not limited
to, any after hour, weekend, or holiday
service calls, tolls, ferry trip charges,
or mileage expense for service calls to
remote areas, including the state of
Alaska.

12. Damages to the finish of appliance or
home incurred during transportation or
installation, including but not limited to
floors, cabinets, walls, etc.

13. Damages caused by: services
performed by unauthorized service
companies; use of parts other than
genuine Electrolux parts or parts
obtained from persons other than
authorized service companies; or
external causes such as abuse,
misuse, inadequate power supply,
accidents, fires, or acts of God.

DISCLAIMER OF IMPLIED

WARRANTIES; LIMITATION OF

REMEDIES

CUSTOMER'’S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE
REMEDY UNDER THIS LIMITED

WARRANTY SHALL BE PRODUCT
REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT AS
PROVIDED HEREIN. CLAIMS BASED
ON IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED TO ONE YEAR
OR THE SHORTEST PERIOD ALLOWED
BY LAW, BUT NOT LESS THAN ONE
YEAR. ELECTROLUX SHALL NOT BE
LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR
INCIDENTAL DAMAGES SUCH AS
PROPERTY DAMAGE AND INCIDENTAL
EXPENSES RESULTING FROM ANY
BREACH OF THIS WRITTEN LIMITED
WARRANTY OR ANY IMPLIED
WARRANTY. SOME STATES AND
PROVINCES DO NOT ALLOW THE
EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES, OR LIMITATIONS ON THE
DURATION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES,
SO THESE LIMITATIONS OR
EXCLUSIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO
YOU. THIS WRITTEN WARRANTY
GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS.
YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
THAT VARY FROM STATE TO STATE.

If You Need Service

Keep your receipt, delivery slip, or some
other appropriate payment record to
establish the warranty period should
service be required. If service is
performed, it is in your best interest to
obtain and keep all receipts. Service under
this warranty must be obtained by
contacting Electrolux at the addresses or
phone numbers below.

This warranty only applies in the USA and
Canada. In the USA, your appliance is
warranted by Electrolux Major Appliances
North America, a division of Electrolux
Home Products, Inc. In Canada, your
appliance is warranted by Electrolux
Canada Corp. Electrolux authorizes no
person to change or add to any obligations
under this warranty. Obligations for service
and parts under this warranty must be
performed by Electrolux or an authorized
service company. Product features or
specifications as described or illustrated
are subject to change without notice.

USA
1-800-374-4432
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Frigidaire

10200 David Taylor Drive

Charlotte, NC 28262

Canada

1-800-265-8352

Electrolux Canada Corp.

5855 Terry Fox Way

Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L5V 3E4
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Bienvenue au sein de notre famille

Merci d’accueillir Frigidaire chez vous! Nous considérons votre achat comme le
début d’'une longue relation.

Ce manuel vous aidera a utiliser et a entretenir votre produit. Veuillez le lire avant
d'utiliser votre appareil. Gardez-le a portée de main pour le consulter rapidement.
En cas de probléme, la section Dépannage vous aidera a résoudre les problemes
les plus courants.

La FAQ, des conseils et des vidéos utiles, des produits de nettoyage et des
accessoires pour la cuisine et la maison sont disponibles sur http://
www.frigidaire.com.

Nous sommes la pour vous! Visitez notre site Web, discutez avec un agent ou
appelez-nous si vous avez besoin d’aide. Nous pourrons peut-étre vous aider a
éviter une visite du service aprés-vente. Si vous avez besoin d’un service, nous
pouvons le mettre en place pour vous.

Officialisons les choses! N'oubliez pas d’enregistrer votre produit.

TABLE DES MATIERES

1. RENSEIGNEMENTS IMPORTANTS SUR LA SECURITE................... 2
2. INSTALLATION. ... 6
3. RETRAIT ET INVERSION DE LA PORTE.......ccocooviimiiniinianeiennenas 7
4. CARACTERISTIQUES...........ooiiiiiiiiiieiiciscisseieeeesseee s 9
5. COMMANDES ET REGLAGES...........ccoouiiimiiiniineisseissceeneeneeans 9
6. ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE........oooiiiiriiineiinniineiseeissceseeeneeeas 9
7. DEPANNAGE .........cooiiiiiiiiiniiieececceees e 10
8. GARANTIE LIMITEE ... 12

1. RENSEIGNEMENTS IMPORTANTS SUR LA SECURITE

1.2 Emplacement du numéro de
1.1 Conservez ces série

renseignements pour référence
rapide

Numéro de modéle °

N
Numéro de série %
Date d’achat ’

/N AVERTISSEMENT!

Vous devez suivre ces directives pour
vous assurer que les mécanismes de
sécurité de votre réfrigérateur
fonctionnent correctement.
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1.3 Définitions sur la sécurité

Il s’agit du symbole de sécurité. Il signale
les risques potentiels de dommages
corporels. Observez tous les messages de
sécurité qui suivent ce symbole afin
d’éviter tout risque de blessure ou de
déces.

/N DANGER

DANGER désigne une situation de
danger imminent qui, @ moins d’étre
évitée, entrainera la mort ou des
blessures graves.

/N AVERTISSEMENT!

AVERTISSEMENT indique une
situation potentiellement dangereuse
qui, si elle n’est pas évitée, peut
entrainer la mort ou des blessures
graves.

/N DANGER TN

DANGER Risque d’incendie ou
d’explosion Utilisation d’un
réfrigérant inflammable. Ne pas
utiliser de dispositifs mécaniques
pour dégivrer le réfrigérateur. Ne
pas percer le tuyau de réfrigérant.
DANGER Risque d’incendie ou
d’explosion Utilisation d’'un
réfrigérant inflammable. Les
réparations ne doivent étre
effectuées que par un personnel
technique qualifié. N'utiliser que
des pieces de rechange
autorisées par le fabricant. Tout
matériel de réparation utilisé doit
étre adapté aux fluides
frigorigenes inflammables. Suivre
toutes les instructions de
réparation du fabricant. Ne pas
percer le tuyau de réfrigérant.

/N ATTENTION!

ATTENTION indique une situation
potentiellement dangereuse qui, si elle
n’est pas évitée, peut entrainer des
blessures mineures ou modérées.

IMPORTANT

IMPORTANT désigne des
informations sur l'installation, le
fonctionnement ou I'entretien qui sont
importantes, mais qui n'impliquent
aucun danger.

/N ATTENTION! TN

ATTENTION Risque d’incendie
ou d’explosion. Mettre le
réfrigérateur au rebut de maniere
appropriée, conformément aux
réglementations fédérales ou
locales en vigueur. Utilisation d’'un
réfrigérant inflammable.
ATTENTION Risque d’incendie
ou d’explosion en cas de
perforation de la tuyauterie de
réfrigérant. Suivre attentivement
les instructions de manipulation.
Utilisation d’un réfrigérant
inflammable.

/N AVERTISSEMENT!

UNIQUEMENT AUX RESIDENTS DE
LA CALIFORNIE

AVERTISSEMENT! Cancer et
dommages a I'appareil reproducteur

http://www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

1.4 Sécurité des enfants

Cet appareil ménager n’est pas destiné a
étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris
des enfants) dont les capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou
qui manquent d’expérience et de
connaissances, a moins qu’elles n’aient pu
bénéficier d’une surveillance ou
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d’instructions concernant l'utilisation de
I'appareil ménager de la part d’'une
personne responsable de leur sécurité.

Détruisez ou recyclez le carton, les sacs
en plastique et tout matériau d’emballage
extérieur immédiatement apres avoir
déballé le réfrigérateur. Les enfants ne
peuvent en aucun cas utiliser ces objets
pour jouer. Les cartons recouverts de
tapis, de couvre-lits, de feuilles de
plastique ou de film étirable peuvent
devenir des chambres hermétiques et
provoquer rapidement une asphyxie.

1.5 Instructions importantes
concernant la sécurité

Ne pas entreposer ou ne pas utiliser
d’essence ou d’autres vapeurs
inflammables a proximité de cet appareil
ménager ou de tout autre appareil.

Ne pas entreposer de substances
explosives comme des bombes aérosol
avec un gaz propulseur inflammable dans
cet appareil ménager.

Ne pas faire fonctionner le réfrigérateur en
présence de vapeurs explosives

Eviter tout contact avec les piéces mobiles
de la machine a glagons automatique.

Retirer toutes les agrafes du carton. Les
agrafes peuvent provoquer de graves
coupures et détruire les finitions si elles
entrent en contact avec d’autres appareils
ou meubles.

/N AVERTISSEMENT!

Ne pas utiliser d’appareils ménagers
électriques a l'intérieur des
compartiments de stockage des
aliments de I'appareil, sauf s’ils sont
du type recommandé par le fabricant.

1.6 Mise au rebut appropriée de
votre réfrigérateur ou congélateur

Risque de piégeage des enfants

Le piégeage et la suffocation des enfants
ne sont pas des problemes du passeé. Les
réfrigérateurs et les congélateurs hors
d’'usage ou abandonnés sont toujours
dangereux, méme s'ils ne vont rester la
que « quelques jours ». Si vous vous
débarrassez de votre ancien réfrigérateur
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ou congélateur, suivez les instructions ci-
dessous pour réduire le risque d’accident.

Nous préconisons fortement des
méthodes de recyclage et d’élimination
responsables des appareils ménagers.
Pour plus de renseignements sur le
recyclage d’un vieux réfrigérateur,
communiquez avec votre entreprise de
services publics ou consultez le site http://
www.energystar.gov/recycle
energystar.gov/recycle.

Avant de jeter votre vieux réfrigérateur/
congélateur :

* Enlever les portes

» Laisser les tablettes en place pour que
les enfants ne puissent pas facilement
grimper a l'intérieur.

» Faites-le retirer par un technicien
qualifié.




IMPORTANT

Elimination des CFC/HCFC

Votre ancien réfrigérateur peut avoir
un systeme de refroidissement
utilisant des CFC ou des HCFC
(chlorofluorocarbures ou
hydrochlorofluorocarbures). Les CFC
et les HCFC sont considérés comme
nocifs pour I'ozone stratosphérique
s’ils sont libérés dans I'atmosphére.
D’autres fluides frigorigénes peuvent
également nuire a I'environnement
s’ils sont libérés dans I'atmosphére.
Si vous jetez votre ancien
réfrigérateur, assurez-vous que le
fluide frigorigéne est retiré pour une
élimination appropriée par un
technicien qualifié. Si vous libérez
intentionnellement du fluide
frigorigéne, vous risquez des
amendes et des peines
d’emprisonnement en vertu des
dispositions de la législation sur
I’environnement.

broches correctement mise a la terre.
La prise doit étre installée
conformément aux codes et reglements
locaux. Consulter un électricien
qualifié. Ne pas utiliser de rallonge ou
de fiche d’adaptation.

/N AVERTISSEMENT!

Evitez les risques d’incendie ou
d’électrisation.

1.7 Informations électriques

IMPORTANT

Mise en marche des commandes de
I'appareil ménager pour OFF vous
désactiverez le systéme de
refroidissement de votre réfrigérateur,
mais vous ne couperez pas
I'alimentation de 'ampoule et des
autres composants électriques. Pour
couper 'alimentation de I'appareil
ménager, vous devez débrancher le
cordon d’alimentation de la prise
électrique.

» L’appareil ménager doit étre brancheé
sur sa propre prise électrique dédiée
de 115 volts, 60 Hz, 15 amperes, en
courant alternatif uniquement. Le
cordon d’alimentation de I'appareil
ménager est équipé d’une prise a trois
broches de mise a la terre pour vous
protéger contre les risques
d’électrocution. Branchez-le
directement dans une prise a trois

Si le cordon d’alimentation est
endommage, il doit étre remplacé par
un technicien agréé pour éviter tout
risque.

Ne débranchez jamais I'appareil
ménager en tirant sur le cordon
d’alimentation. Saisir toujours
fermement la fiche et |a retirer de la
prise pour éviter d’endommager le
cordon d’alimentation.

Débranchez I'appareil ménager avant
de le nettoyer et avant de remplacer
I'ampoule pour éviter les électrisations.
Les performances peuvent étre
affectées si la tension varie de 10 % ou
plus. Si 'appareil ménager n’est pas
suffisamment alimenté, le compresseur
risque d’étre endommagé. Ces
dommages ne sont pas couverts par la
garantie.

Ne branchez pas I'appareil ménager
dans une prise électrique contrélée par
un interrupteur mural ou un cordon de
traction pour empécher qu’il soit
accidentellement mis hors tension.

Ne pincez pas, ne nouez pas et ne
pliez pas le cordon d’alimentation d’'une
maniére ou d’'une autre.

/N AVERTISSEMENT!

Ne pas couper, retirer ou contourner
en aucune circonstance la broche de
mise a la terre (A). Utilisez toujours le
cordon d'alimentation avec une prise a
trois broches de mise a la terre et une
prise murale de type mise a la terre.

- ¢

FRANCAIS 5




2. INSTALLATION

Ce manuel de I'utilisateur fournit des
instructions générales d’installation et
d’utilisation pour votre modéle. Nous vous
recommandons de faire appel a un
professionnel de I'entretien ou de la
cuisine pour installer votre appareil.
Utilisez votre appareil uniquement comme
indiqué dans ce manuel d'utilisation. Avant
de mettre I'appareil en marche, suivre ces
premiéres étapes importantes.

2.1 Emplacement

* Placez I'appareil prés d’une prise de
courant reliée a la terre, qui ne soit pas
DDFT. Ne pas utiliser de rallonge ni
d’adaptateur.

» Sipossible, veuillez placer I'appareil
ménager a I'abri de la lumiere directe
du soleil et loin de la cuisiniére, du
lave-vaisselle ou d’autres sources de
chaleur.

» L’appareil ménager doit étre installé sur
un plancher nivelé et suffisamment
solide pour supporter un appareil
entierement chargé.

% REMARQUE

Une circulation d’air suffisante est
indispensable au bon fonctionnement
de I'appareil ménager.

/N AVERTISSEMENT!

Respecter les distances suivantes
pour faciliter I'installation, la circulation
de I'air et les raccordements
électriques et de plomberie :

» Cotés et dessus 3" (75 mm)

* Arriere 3" (75 mm)

/N AVERTISSEMENT!

Ce dispositif est destiné a étre utilisé
dans des applications domestiques
résidentielles et intérieures similaires,
notamment :

¢ Cuisine / cuisinette

Garde-manger

Sous-sol

Garage fermé

Autres environnements résidentiels
intérieurs

% REMARQUE

Les parois extérieures de I'appareil
ménager peuvent devenir chaudes car
le compresseur transfére la chaleur de
l'intérieur. La température peut méme
étre 30°F supérieure a la température
ambiante. Dans les régions chaudes,
il est important de laisser
suffisamment d’espace pour permettre
la circulation de 'air autour de
I'appareil ménager.

% REMARQUE

Si 'appareil ménager est placé avec
le coté charniére de porte contre un
mur, vous devrez peut-étre prévoir un
espace supplémentaire pour la
poignée afin de pouvoir ouvrir la porte

plus largement.

/N ATTENTION!

N’installez pas I'appareil ménager
dans un endroit ou la température
dépasse 110 °F (43°C). Les
températures inférieures ou égales a
0°F (-18°C) n’affectent pas le
fonctionnement de I'appareil. Il n’est
pas recommandé d’ajouter des
éléments de chauffage pour le
compresseur.
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2.2 Mise a niveau

Lorsque vous placez I'appareil ménager,
veillez a ce qu'il soit de niveau et que tous
les coins inférieurs reposent fermement
sur un sol solide. Vous pouvez régler cette
position a I'aide des deux pieds de
nivellement situés a I'avant, en bas de
I'appareil ménager.




3. RETRAIT ET INVERSION DE LA PORTE

3.1 Retrait/inversion de la porte

Outils requis : tournevis Phillips™ et a
pointe plate, clé hexagonale.

Le montage de I'appareil ménager doit
étre effectué par deux personnes.

» Assurez-vous que I'appareil ménager
ne soit pas branché et qu'il soit vide.

* Pour démonter la porte, inclinez
I'appareil ménager vers l'arriére.

Posez-le sur un support solide afin qu'’il

ne glisse pas pendant le processus
d’inversion de la porte.

» Conservez toutes les pieces pour
réinstaller la porte.

» Pour éviter dendommager le systéme

de refroidissement, ne posez pas
I'appareil ménager a plat.

1. Retirez 2 vis situées a l'arriére du
couvercle supérieur.

- I

2. Retirez le couvercle supérieur et le
bouton du thermostat. Mettez-les de
coté.

3. Dévissez la charniére supérieure.

Retirez le couvercle et placez-le sur un
support souple afin d’éviter les
rayures.

4. Dévissez la charniére inférieure.

Retirez les pieds réglables des
deux cotés.
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5. Dévissez et retirez I'axe de charniére
inférieur, retournez le support et
remettez-le en place.

6. Remettez en place le support de
fixation sur I'axe de charniére
inférieure. Réinstallez les deux pieds
réglables.

7. Réinstallez la porte. Alignez-la
horizontalement et verticalement de
maniére a ce que les joints soient
fermés de tous les cbtés. Serrez la
charniére supérieure.
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8. Placez le couvercle supérieur a
I'arriére et fixez-le a I'aide de 2 vis.

—

9. Remettez le cadran de contrble de
température en place.

la




4. CARACTERISTIQUES

IMPORTANT

Les caractéristiques peuvent varier selon le modéle.
Les accessoires sont disponibles pour votre appareil ménager et peuvent étre
achetés sur Frigidaire.com ou appelez le numéro sans frais 1-800-374-4432.

4.1 Apercu du produit

n_

Pieds de nivellement
Tablettes en verre
Commande du congélateur

5. COMMANDES ET REGLAGES

5.1 Commande du congélateur

COLDEST »

.COLD

\le

NORMAL  <RECOMMENDED

Brancher I'appareil.

Un thermostat régule la température
interne.

Il existe 3 réglages de température :

* FROID (la plus chaude),
+ NORMAL,
» PLUS FROID (la plus fraiche).

6. ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE

6.1 Nettoyage

Avant le nettoyage, retirez les aliments de
I'appareil ménager et conservez-les bien a
I'abri.

Nettoyez régulierement l'intérieur de
I'appareil ménager et les accessoires a
I'aide d’un chiffon et d’eau tiede.

Ne pas utiliser de nettoyants abrasifs.
Aprés le nettoyage, rincez a I'eau douce et

essuyez soigneusement a I'aide d’un
chiffon propre.
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/N ATTENTION!

Débranchez I'appareil ménager de la
source d’alimentation avant de le
nettoyer afin d’éviter tout risque
électrique. Ne jamais nettoyer
I'appareil ménager a l'aide d’'un
nettoyeur a vapeur. Attendez que
I'appareil ménager soit sec avant de
I'utiliser.

Il est important de décongeler et de
nettoyer le congélateur lorsque 1/4 a 1/2"
de givre s’est accumulé.

IMPORTANT

N’utilisez pas de solvants organiques,
tels que le jus de citron, le jus d’'une
écorce d’'orange, I'acide butyrique ou
les nettoyants contenant de I'acide
acétique.

/N AVERTISSEMENT!

Débranchez toujours I'appareil
ménager avant de le décongeler.
Ne débranchez jamais I'appareil
ménager en tirant sur le cordon
d’alimentation. Toujours tenir
fermement la fiche et la retirer toute
droite de la prise.

6.2 Décongélation

Avant la décongélation

Afin d’éviter les décongélations
fréquentes, utilisez un grattoir en plastique
pour enlever le givre. Grattez avec un
mouvement de traction.

=d IMPORTANT

En mettant la commande sur OFF,
vous arrétez le compresseur, mais
vous ne coupez pas l'alimentation des
autres composants électriques.

IMPORTANT

Ne pas utiliser d’'instruments
métalliques pour enlever le givre.

7. DEPANNAGE

Décongélation

Lorsque la porte est ouverte, de I'air chaud
et humide pénétre dans I'appareil
ménager et le givre a tendance a
s’accumuler plus rapidement dans la
partie supérieure du congélateur.

Lorsque vous décongelez I'appareil
ménager, retirez les aliments et laissez la
porte ouverte.

Laissez-nous vous aider a résoudre votre probléme! Cette section vous aidera a résoudre les
problémes les plus courants. Si vous avez besoin de nous, visitez notre site Web, discutez
avec un agent ou appelez-nous. Nous pourrons peut-étre vous aider a éviter une visite du
service aprés-vente. Si vous avez besoin d’un service, nous pouvons le mettre en place pour

vous!

Consultez Frigidaire.com ou appelez sans frais 1-800-374-4432.

Fonctionnement de I'appareil ménager

Probléme

Cause potentielle

Solution courante

L’appareil ménager ne fonctionne

Il se peut que I'appareil ménager
pas. ne soit pas branché ou que la fi-

Veérifiez que la fiche est bien en-
foncée dans la prise.

che soit desserrée.

Le fusible de la maison est peut-

Vérifiez/remplacez le fusible par

étre grillé ou le disjoncteur a peut- un fusible temporisé de 15 ampe-

étre sauté.

res. Réinitialisez le disjoncteur.

La prise de courant peut étre dé-

fectueuse.

Consulter un électricien qualifié.
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Probléme

Cause potentielle

Solution courante

La température a l'intérieur de
I'appareil ménager est trop froide.

La température est réglée sur la
valeur la plus froide.

Réglez la commande sur une
température plus chaude.

La température a l'intérieur de
I'appareil ménager est trop éle-
vée.

La température est réglée sur la
valeur la plus chaude.

Réglez la commande sur une va-
leur plus froide et attendez plu-
sieurs heures pour que la tempé-
rature se stabilise.

La porte reste ouverte trop long-
temps ou est ouverte trop fré-
quemment.

L’air chaud entre dans I'appareil
ménager chaque fois que la porte
est ouverte. Ouvrez la porte
moins souvent.

De grandes quantités d’aliments
tiedes ou chauds peuvent avoir
été entreposées récemment.

Apres avoir placé les aliments a
l'intérieur, attendez que I'appareil
ménager atteigne la température
choisie.

L’appareil ménager a récemment
été débranché pendant un certain
temps.

L’appareil ménager nécessite
24 heures pour refroidir compléte-
ment.

Son et bruit

Probléme

Cause potentielle

Solution courante

Bruit de vibration ou de cliquetis.

L’appareil ménager n’est pas de
niveau. Il bascule sur le sol lors-
qu’il est Iégérement déplacé.

Mettez I'appareil a niveau. Con-
sultez la section relative a la mise
a niveau dans Installation.

Le sol n’est pas uniforme ou est
peu solide, ce qui fait vaciller I'ap-
pareil ménager lorsqu’il est lége-
rement déplacé.

Assurez-vous que le sol peut sup-
porter 'appareil ménager. Mettez-
le a niveau en plagant des cales
en bois ou en métal sous une
partie de I'appareil ménager.

L’appareil ménager touche le
mur.

Mettez I'appareil ménager a ni-
veau ou ajustez sa position. Re-
portez-vous a la section Mise a
niveau dans Installation.

Eau/humidité/givre a I'intérieur de

I’appareil ménager

Probléme

Cause potentielle

Solution courante

De 'humidité se développe sur
les parois intérieures.

Le temps est chaud et humide, ce
qui augmente la vitesse de forma-
tion du givre a l'intérieur.

C’est normal.

La porte n'est peut-étre pas bien
étanche.

Réchauffez soigneusement les
parties non étanches du joint de
la porte a I'aide de I'air froid d’un
seche-cheveux et fagonnez si-
multanément le joint a la main
pour vous assurer qu'’il s’emboite
correctement.

La porte reste ouverte trop long-
temps ou est ouverte trop fré-
quemment.

Ouvrez la porte moins souvent.
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8. GARANTIE LIMITEE

Votre appareil ménager est couvert par
une garantie limitée d’'un an. Pendant un
an a compter de la date de livraison,
Electrolux prendra en charge tous les frais
de réparation ou de remplacement des
pieces de cet appareil ménager qui
s’averent défectueuses en termes de
matériaux ou de fabrication lorsque cet
appareil est installé, utilisé et entretenu
conformément aux instructions fournies.

Exceptions

La présente garantie ne couvre pas les
éléments suivants :

1. Les produits dont le numéro de série
d’origine a été enlevé, modifié ou ne
peut étre déterminé facilement.

2. Les produits qui ont été transférés de
leur propriétaire d’origine a une autre
partie ou qui sont sortis des Etats-Unis
ou du Canada.

3. Rouille a I'intérieur ou a I'extérieur de
'appareil.

4. Les produits achetés « tels quels » ne
sont pas couverts par la présente
garantie.

5. Perte d’aliments due a une défaillance
du réfrigérateur ou du congélateur.

6. Produits utilisés dans un cadre
commercial.

7. Les appels de service qui n’impliquent
pas de mauvais fonctionnement ou de
défaut de matériaux ou de fabrication,
ou pour des appareils qui ne sont pas
utilisés dans le cadre d’'un usage
domestique ordinaire ou qui ne sont
pas utilisés conformément aux
instructions fournies.

8. Les appels de service visant a corriger
l'installation de votre appareil ménager
ou a vous apprendre a l'utiliser.

9. Les frais engagés pour rendre
I'appareil ménager accessible a des
fins d’entretien, comme I'enlévement
de garnitures, d’armoires, de tablettes,
etc. qui ne font pas partie de I'appareil
lorsqu’il est expédié de I'usine.

10. Les appels de service pour réparer ou
remplacer les ampoules, les filtres a
air, les filtres a eau, les autres
consommables, les boutons, les
poignées ou les autres pieces
esthétiques de I'appareil ménager.
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11. Les suppléments, y compris mais sans
s’y limiter, les appels de service aprés
les heures normales de travail, lors de
la fin de semaine ou les jours fériés,
nécessitant des péages, des frais de
voyage en traversier ou des frais de
kilométrage pour les appels de service
dans les régions éloignées, y compris
I'Etat de I'Alaska.

12. Les dommages aux finitions de
I'appareil ménager ou au domicile
survenus pendant le transport ou
l'installation, y compris, sans s’y
limiter, les planchers, les armoires, les
murs, etc.

13. Les dommages causés par : des
services effectués par des sociétés de
service non autorisées; l'utilisation de
pieéces autres que des pieces
Electrolux d’origine ou des piéces
obtenues par des personnes autres
que des sociétés de service apres-
vente agréés; ou des causes externes
comme I'abus, la mauvaise utilisation,
une alimentation électrique
inadéquate, des accidents, des
incendies ou des cas de force
majeure.

EXCLUSION DES GARANTIES

IMPLICITES; LIMITATION DES

RECOURS

LE SEUL ET UNIQUE RECOURS DU
CLIENT DANS LE CADRE DE CETTE
GARANTIE LIMITEE SERA LA
REPARATION OU LE REMPLACEMENT
DU PRODUIT COMME PREVU DANS LE
PRESENT DOCUMENT. LES
RECLAMATIONS FONDEES SUR DES
GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS
LES GARANTIES DE QUALITE
MARCHANDE OU D’ADEQUATION A UN
USAGE PARTICULIER, SONT LIMITEES
A UN AN OU A LA PERIODE LA PLUS
COURTE AUTORISEE PAR LA LOI,
MAIS PAS MOINS D’UN AN.
ELECTROLUX NE SERA PAS
RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES
INDIRECTS OU ACCESSOIRES TELS
QUE LES DOMMAGES MATERIELS ET
LES FRAIS ACCESSOIRES RESULTANT
D’UNE VIOLATION DE LA PRESENTE
GARANTIE LIMITEE ECRITE OU DE



TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE.
CERTAINS ETATS ET CERTAINES
PROVINCES N'AUTORISENT PAS
L’EXCLUSION OU LA LIMITATION DES
DOMMAGES INDIRECTS OU
CONSECUTIFS, OU LA LIMITATION DE
LA DUREE DES GARANTIES
IMPLICITES, DE SORTE QUE CES
LIMITATIONS OU EXCLUSIONS
PEUVENT NE PAS S’APPLIQUER A
VOUS. CETTE GARANTIE ECRITE
VOUS DONNE DES DROITS LEGAUX
SPECIFIQUES. VOUS POUVEZ
EGALEMENT BENEFICIER D’AUTRES
DROITS QUI VARIENT D’UN ETAT A
L'AUTRE.

Si vous avez besoin d’un service aprés-
vente

Conservez votre regu, votre bon de
livraison ou tout autre document de
paiement approprié afin d’établir la période
de garantie en cas d’intervention. Si une
intervention est effectuée, il est dans votre
intérét d’obtenir et de conserver tous les
regus. Les services prévus par cette
garantie doivent étre obtenus en
contactant Electrolux aux adresses ou
numéros de téléphone ci-dessous.

Cette garantie ne s’applique qu’aux Etats-
Unis et au Canada. Aux Etats-Unis, votre
appareil ménager est garanti par
Principaux appareils électroménagers
Electrolux Amérique du Nord, une division
d’Electrolux Home Products, Inc. Au
Canada, votre appareil est garanti par
Electrolux Canada Corp. Electrolux
n'autorise personne a modifier ou a
compléter les obligations de cette
garantie. Les obligations de service et de
pieces au titre de cette garantie doivent
étre exécutées par Electrolux ou une
société de service apres-vente agréé. Les
caractéristiques ou spécifications du
produit décrites ou illustrées peuvent étre
modifiées sans préavis.

Etats-Unis

1800 374-4432

Frigidaire

10200 David Taylor Drive
Charlotte, NC 28262, Etats-Unis
Canada

1 800 265-8352

Electrolux Canada Corp.
5855 Terry Fox Way
Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L5V 3E4
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